THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE. OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE vPLANTATlONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

‘No. 5316
Approved September 15, 1967

RESOLVED, That His Honor Mayor Joseph A. Doorley, Jr. and
the City Council do hereby congratulate Local "57" Fast Pitch
Softball Team upon the occasion of their winning the pennant in

the Atlantic Seaboard League.

N R W o e e

IN CITY COUNCIL

TNL W TR &AW Sy




RESOLUTION
'~ OF THE

CITY COUNCIL




THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE Of RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. - 5@2

Approved September 15, 1967

RESOLVED,
That to Joseph C. Keegan, Finance Director of the
City ‘of Providence, Rhode Island, is accorded the congratula-
tions of His Honor Mayor Joseph A. Doorley, Jr., and of the
Members of the City Council for his fecemt appeintment as

Chairman of the Municipal Finance Officers Association of

the United States of America and the Dominion of Canada.

IN CITY COUNCIL | APPRO

.;: CBoe. V0000 00000000004, ves

MAYOR




RESCLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL




THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

) STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS . o
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY. COUNCIL
| . Ne.. BAB |
Approved  September 15, 1967

WHEREAS, the Congress of the United States did in 1965
vote a $40,000 appropriation to be used for the pﬁrpose of a
two year debris cleanup study of the Providence River and har-
bor, and

WHEREAS, the debris along the Seekonk would not be in-
cluded because the river was not specifically mentioned, - -

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rhode Island Congres+d

sional Delegation be requested to proceed forthwith to seekan

amendment of the study authq;ization to include the Seekonk

River in the coming study.

IN CITY COUNCIL
SEPT = 1967

ot BT A e



RESCLUTION
- OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

IN CITY
COUNCIL

'MAY 18 1967

FIRST READING , . '
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON yiBAN REDEVELOPMENT

_etg it et RENEWAL & PLANNING

ACTINgs CLERK

THE COMMITTEE ON |
URBAN REDEVELOPMENT
wee o BENEWAL & PLANNING -+ -
Approves Passage of
The Within Resolutien

P9S80 008000000t0s000sTecessUsORROITIOU"



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

—

NO. by f L’ .
Approved ~ September 15, 1967

RESOLVED,

That the following taxpayers be refunded the
amounts specified becauée of overpayment of the 196é taxes to the
City Collector. | |
Code No. OL=3,5-100

Tommasso DiMauro and wf Antonetta
1285 Eddy Street

PrOV1dence, He T

fnt. of 1966 tax . : - . $279 21

Amt, paid 10/6/66 G Teller x _ 69. 8I
Amt. paid 1/6/67 A Teller - 69:81
Amt. paid 4/18/67 A Teller 69.81
Amt. paid 7/11/67 R Teller ' : - 69,81
Amt. paid 7/7/67 L Teller by Tomasso DiMauro 69,81
Amt, overpaid, Cert. 0=8208 v , 69.81

Refund $69.81 to Tomasso DiMauro, 1285 Bddy St., Prov., R. T.

Code No. 13-568=700
Bugene J. Mercier

8 Third St.
Providence, R, I.

Aut. of 1966 tax | $3

5.10

Amt. paid 11/3/66 W Teller 8.78

Amt. paid 1/26/67 A Teller 8.77

Amt. paid L/2/67 G Teller 8.76

Amt. paid 7/10/67 W Teller 8.77

Amt. paid 7/10/67 R Teller 8.77
T fmt, overpald Cert. 0-8209 8.77

Refund_§8.77 to Bugene J. Mercier, 8 Third St., City

Code No, 13-801-955

Joseph:A. Mullaney

346 River Ave,

Providence, R. T.

Amt., of 1966 tax $99,06

Amt. paid 10/17,/66 J Teller 2L 77

Amt. paid 1/9/67 J Teller 2L 76

Amt. paid L/25/67 R Teller 2L 77

Ant., paid 7/14/67 T Teller 2L 76

Amt. paid T7/14/67 A Teller 2. 76

Amt. overpaid, Cert. 0-8210 ' 2L.76 .

Refund $2,.76 to Joseph A, Mullaney, 346 River Ave., City

Code No. 13-178-990

Marlou Corporation

19, Waterman St.

Providence, R. I.

Amt, of 1966 tax $1198.047 -

Amt. paid 10/11/66 W Teller 299.62

Amt. paid 1/17/67 W Teller , 299,62

Amt, paid 1/25/67 E Teller 299.62

Amt, paid 7/13/67 J Teller 299.61

Ant, paid T7/14/67 W Teller : 299.61

Amt . overpaid, Cert., 0-8211 299,61

Refund $299. 61 to Marlou Corporation 194 Waterman St., City



RESOLUTION | [ \ b n

OF THE ‘. ‘ ’g?
CITY COUNCIL. | e Y mﬁ
.l PERT. UC GiTY_UuERR

BRAVIDENCE: RI:

.............

t | [

---------------------------



Uhe @ity of FProvidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

. |  Page ©
Code Noe. 16-175-300
Gaetano L. Pereira
27 Schofield Jtreet
Providence, R, TI.
Amt. of 1966 tax e A . $369.72
Amt., paid 10/5/66 %I Teller - o - 921l
Amt. paid 1/10/67 A Teller & 4 b 92.43
Amt., paid L/17/67 A Teller LT 92,43
Amt. paid 7/19/67 L Teller 92,142
Amt. paid 7/19/67 Y Teller : 65.17
Amt, overpaid, Cert. 0-~8212 65.17
Refund $65.17 to Gaetano L. Pereira, 27 Schofield St., City
Code No. 06-231-120
John F, Hinchcliffe
210 Indiana Ave,
Providence, Re I
Amt. of 1966 tax $408.36
Amt. paid 10/18/66 L Teller 12.09
Amt. paid 1/24/67 R Teller 12.09
Amt. paid 4/25/67 R Teller 12.09
Amt. paid 7/19/67 E Teller 12.09
Amt,. paid 7/21/67 Wleller 12,09
Amt. overpaid, Cert. 0-8213 12,09
Refund $12,09 to John F. Hincheliffe, 210 Indiana Ave., City
Code No. 19-317-4L00
Clarke Simonds
75 Prospéet St.
Providence, R. I.
Amt. of 1966 tax $191.30
Amt. paid 10/26/66 W Teller : L7.82
Amt. paid 1/2L/67 E Teller 47.83
Amt, paid 1/11/67 E Teller L7.83
Amt, paid 7/19/67 Y Teller L7.82
Amt. paid 7/21/67 E Teller : L7.82
Amt. overpaid, Cert. 0-821l4 v - L7.82
Refund $§?.82 to Clarke Simonds, 75 Prospect St., City
Code Noeal8-40L-100
A. F. Rotelli & Sons Inc.
170" Silver Lake Ave.
Prgvideq?e,-R. I.
Amt. of 1966 tax : $Lu6728.21
Amt. paid 10/21/66 D Teller 11682.11
Ant. paid 1/24/67 R Teller 11682.04
Amt. paid 14/21/67 W Teller ' 11711.32
Amt. paid 7/20/67 E Teller 11711.32
Amt. overpaid, Cert. 0-8216 58,55

Refund $58.55 to A. F. Rotelli & Sons Inc., 170 Silver Leke Ave., City

IN CITY COUNCIL
SEPT - 1967




-~ e

No.

CHAPTER

AN OrRDINANCE

AUG“1'6 1967

: FIRST READING
REFERRED T0 COMMITIEE ON
FINANCE.

Pevrrves vsaessewes {

"ADDI'OVES Pasgég-ra of
The Within Resolutien

FILED

....... : e e e e . -\ , ,‘\‘ q u? ﬁ%i
| | : - . E_m ur vh“ [;LE{W
pRthDENCE' R,

WL

. x e ¥ » -



520

P

Report of the Board of Park Comﬂﬁésioﬁéxs ﬁélé-tive
to the North Burial Ground

] To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be ap plied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of V For Lot Standing in Name of
:‘ Norm?.n LoiselI.Le )
Amelia. Iragakis.and 48,00 Same
Elizabeth Greenhalgh 20,00 .
Elwex. . Fhillips 23.00 . "
Elene Stratigopolos 49«00 , n
4 James Del Vicario 53,00 1
Iillian A. Mycroft ‘ : 23,00 n

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

| ( (VYA X7/
—1 7/ “

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and

the same are hereby respectively accept e e

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of ‘ Fund Accepted Under the Name of
: Norman Loiselle .
Amelia Tragakis and 48,00 ’ Same _Seme
Eligabeth Greenhalgh | 20,00 " "
Elmer Phillips 23.00 i # "
Elene Stratigopolos 49,00 n i n
James Del Vicario 53.C0 n - 1
: Lillian A. Mycroft 23;00 ft 1
In City Council, | " Approved,

= 1967
o sgp 15

227

/ / 'Mayor..




IN CITY
COUNCIL

AUG 16 1367
FIRST READING THEC ‘ ,,
REEERRED,T0 COMMITTEE OK THE COMMITTEEON -
o ENANGE L et
ZM Z% Approves Passage of - -

The Within Resolutien

W ,77Z( QZQ‘@} »-’ﬂ/k&/ 62% sé}/&{r / /ZC/ /?‘49?)4



Seh

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners_ Relative
to the North Burial Gtound :

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money,.the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From . The Sum of For Lot Standin‘gbini Name of -
Elizabeth . - , ,
Jemes D. Benneti and wife 2200 Same_
Herbert, Connell 5a 00 . B,
Harry and Michael Yaghjian 58,00 "o -
Elsie R. M. - o «j -;5{ _:
Llewellyn N, Potter and wf, 724500 . R
Abel Phillips ' 23.00 n
-Edwyna Lioce 23,00 ' u

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

oo 8%

Chairman.

. . Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and.care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepreds iy

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Elizabeth '

James..De. Bennett. & wla..|......23.00.... Same Same
Herbert Connell 5L .00 n n
Harry & Michael Yaghjian 58,00 " n
Wfo ElSie Ro M' ’ .
Llewellyn N. Potter & 72.00 n ]
~ Abel Phillips 23,00 ‘oo "
.|| Edwyna Lioce 23,00 n n

In City Council, | Approved,
SEP 7 - 1967

19

Read and Passed.

............




CIN CITY.
COUNCIL

WG 161367  THE COMMITTEEON |

FIRST READING

.Approves Passage of
The Within Resoluthn

Gy 5eycacs G






